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IN THE MATTER OF *  BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

THE ESTATE OF MILDRED C. DETT AND * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
DAVID & MARY CHAMBERS -PETITIONERS

FOR VARIANCES ON PROPERTY LOCATED * OF

ON THE WEST SIDE GLYNDON DRIVE,

20' NORTH OF C/L GLYER COURT *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
(442 GLYNDON COURT)
4TH ELECTION DISTRICT *  CASE NO. 98-316-~A
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
' * * £ % * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by J. Carroll
Holzer, Esquire, on behalf of Walter and Sonya Welsh and Michael
and Joyce Hull, Protestants /Appellants, from the June 4, 1998
Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the subject
Petition for Variance was granted in part and denied in part.

The Board convened for hearing on December 29, 1998 as
scheduled. Lawrence Hammond, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Seneca
Harbor Development Corp., Petitioner /Developer; J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire, appeared on behalf of Protestants /Appellants,

At the outset of the hearing and on the record, Counsel for
Petitioner withdrew the Petitlon for Variance filed in Case No. 98-
316-A and requested that this matter be dismissed.

ACCORDINGLY, it is this  21st day of January , 1999 by
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 98-
316~A 1is WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED, and that the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner's Order of June 4, 1998, including the relief granted

therein, is rendered null and void.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

<:fi,§Lﬂ¢~h5LA-Gflwﬂwaumgl,h_ﬂﬂ-

CharléE"L Marks, Chairman

Donna M. Felllng M&"?/
ééyias P. Melvin )
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

January 21, 1999

J. Carroll Holzer, P.A.
508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, MDD 21286

RE: (ase No. 98-316-A /Estate of Mildred C.
ettt and David & Mary Chambers -Qwners:
and Seneca Harbor Development Corp —~Petitioner

Dear Mr. Holzer:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Board's Order of Dismissal
of Petition issued this date by the County Boaxrd of Appeals of

Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

Cd&@é@{hﬁg 41-{() / G

Kathieen . Bianco
Administrator

encl.

co: Michael and Joyce Hull
Waller and Sonya Welsh
Stephen H., Sirkin
Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Samuel Rothblum /Seneca Harbor Dev. Corp.
Gordon Greenspun /Basic Dev.
David Chambers
Harry W. Clark and Alverta S. Jones
/Personal Representatives -
Estate of Mildred Dett
Robert Rosenfelt & Richard Matz /Colbert Matz, and Rosenfelt
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E, Schmidt /Z.C.
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Glyndon Dr., 20' N of the ¢/l
Glyver Ct. (442 Glyndon Court
and 308 Bond Avenue)
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District

*  BEFORF THE

*  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 98-316-A

Estate of Mildred C. Dett and

David and Mary Chambers - Petitioners

* L x K r N * K * x ®

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WHEREAS, this matter came before thlis Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the Estate of Mil-

dred C. Dett, Owners of 308 Bond Avenue, and David and Mary Chambers,

Owners of 442 Glyndon Drive, and the Contract Purchasers, Seneca Harbor

Development Corporation, by Samuel Rothblum, through their attorney,

Lawrence Hammond, Esguire, seeking certain variance relief for the pro-

posed development of the subject property with 28 single family dwellings;

and,

WHEREAS, at the public hearing held on April 10, 1998, several

residents, who live adjacent to proposed Lots 1 through 4 of the proposed

development, appearad in opposition to the request and offered persuasive

testimony in support of a denial; and

WHEREAS, by Order issued June 4, 1998, the relief requested was

granted for all lots except Lots 1 through 4, subject to certain other

terms and restrictions; andg,

WHEREAS, subsequent to the issuance of said Order, a Motion for

O

%E Reconsideration was received from Counsel for the Petitioners on dune 19,
LC

r 1998, for consideration of a revised site plan attached theretc which
=

!\ - proposed modifications to Lots 1 through 4; and,

ne \g . . . .
e AN WHEREAS, pursuant to a Response to the Motion for Reconsideration
%3 received from J. Carroll Holzer, Esqguire, Counsel for the Protestants, on
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June 24, 1998, advising this Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the Protes-

tants have filed an Appeal of the decision rendered by me in the ahove-cap-

tioned matter to the County Board of Appeals on June 19, 1998, this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner no longer has jurisdiction to entertain the Petition-

ers'! Motlon for Reconsideration;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

nd
Baltimore County this 69 day of July, 1998 that the Motion for Recon-

be and

sideration filed by the Petitioners in the above-captioned matter,

fsply Vol

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

is hercby DISMISSED as moot.

TMK:bis
cct Lawrence Hammond, Esguire
A65 Main Street, Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
Mr. Harry W. Clark, 304 New Avenue, Reilsterstown, Md. 21136
Ms. Alverta S. Jones, 32 Brookebury Drive, Relisterstown, Md. 21136
Mr. Samuel Rothblum, Seneca Harbor Dev. Corp.,
212 Washington Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
21136

Mr. David Chambers, 442 Glyndon Drive, Relisterstown, Md.
Mr. & Mrs. Michael W. Hull, 231 Sacred Heart Lane, Reisterstown, 21136

Mr. & Mrs. Walter D. Welsh, 233 Sacred Heart Lane, Relsterstown, 21136
Mr. Stephen H. Sirkin, 307 Townleigh Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

Messrs. Robert Rosenfelt and Richard Matz, Colbert Matz & Rosenfelt
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Pecople's Counsel; Case Files
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LAW OFFICE

HOLZER AND LEE
305 WASHINGTON AVENUE
| SUITE 502
TOWSON, MARYLAND
21204

————————

(410) 825-6261
FAX:; (410) 825-4923

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Glyndon Dr., 20' N of
the ¢/1 Glyer Ct. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(442 Glyndon Ct, and
308 Bond Avenue *  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District ¥ Case No. 98-316-A
Estate of Mildred C. Dett ¥ f “}Tﬁﬁmﬁ“wﬁﬂwﬁm
and David and Mary Chambers- i 2 2 / | | W
Petitioners ¥ H ’
il JUN 2 4

® * ¥ % % * ¥ W *
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Response to Motion for Reconsideration O] i

Appellants Walter and Sonya Welsh, and Michael and Joyce Hull by and through their

attorney, J. Carroll Holzer, in response to Petitioners and Contract Purchasers’ Seneca Harbor
Development Corporation say as follows:

1. Appellants on June 19, 1998 noted an appeal to the County Board of Appeals from
the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 98-356-A. (Notice
of Appeal attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A).

2, As a result of Appellants’ filing an appeal to the Board of Appeals on June
19, 1998, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner no longer has jurisdiction to entertain
the instant Motion for Reconsideration.

3, The Revised Plan submitted with the Petitioners and Contract Purchasers’ Motion
for Reconsideration purports to address the objection of the Hulls and Welshes by
relocating the Storm Water Management Reservation to an area formerly reserved
for Lots # 2, 3, and 4.

4, Appellants submit that such changes and modifications do not address their concerns

because it is their position that none of the variances granted is permissible.
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S. In the alternative, as parties in the instant Petition for Variance, Appellants

respectfully request that a public hearing be held prior to a ruling in order to address

the issues raised in the Motion and Revised Plan.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Carroll Holzer

305 Washington Avenue
Suite 502

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-825-6961

Attorney for Appellants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, ol
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 > day of June, 1998, a copy of the foregoing

Response to Motion for Reconsideration was mailed first-class, postage pre-paid to Lawrence

Hammond, Esquire, Hammond & Hammond, L.L.C., 465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569,

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136; Mr. and Mrs. Welsh, 233 Sacred Heart Lane, Glyndon, Maryland

21136; Mr. and Mrs. Hull, 231 Sacred Heart Lane, Glyndon, Maryland 21136; People’s Counsel

for Baltimore County, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Basement, Old Courthouse, Towson,

Maryland 21204,

a:responsethull.res

J. Carroll Holzer




LAW OFFICE
HOLZER AND LEE
305 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SUITE 502
TOWSON, MARYLAND
21204

—_———

(410) B25-69G 1

| FAX: (410] B25-4923
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
442 Glyndon Court and
308 Bond Avenue, W/S Glyndon Dr., *  DEPUTY ZONING
20' N of the ¢/l Glyer Court
4th Election District *  COMMISSIONER
3rd Councilmanic District
ESTATE OF MILDRED C. DETT *  FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Seneca Harbor Dev. Corp.
Contract Purchasers *  Case No. 98-316-A
Petitioners
¥ t * ¥ * * *» * ¢ L L ¥ *

NOTICE OF APPEAL
Appellants Walter and Sonya Welsh of 233 Sacred Heart Lane; and Michael and Joyce Hull
of 231 Sacred Heart Lane, individually, by and through their attorney J. Carroll Holzer and Holzer
and Lee, hereby note an appeal to the County Board of Appeals from the decision of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County rendered on June 4, 1998, attached hereto.

Filed concurrently with this Notice of Appeal is a check made payable to Baltimore County

to cover the costs of the appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

/Carroll Holzer
Holzer and Lee
305 Washington Avenue
Suite 502

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-825-6961

Attorney for Appellants
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that onthe _ 19th __ day of June, 1998 a copy of the foregoing
Notice of Appeal was mailed first class, postage pre-paid to Lawrence Hammond, Esq., 465 Main

Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136; and Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq., People’s Counsel for Baltimore

County, 400 Washington Ave., Old Courthouse, Towsou l / 204 /’
// arroil Holzer

NOTICES\AAWelsh NOA
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Glyndon Dr. 20' N of
the ¢/1 Glyer Ct. *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(442 Glyndon Ct. and
308 Bond Avenue) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District¥* Case No,,

Estate of Mildred C. Dett
and David and Mary Chambers =~
Patitioners

w * ¥ * * * * * * R FARIE TR

OTIO OR CONSID TION

The opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner was filed on
June 4, 1998 which denied the Petitioners’ requested relief with
respect to Lots 1 through 4 and granted the requested relief with
respect to Lots 5 through 28 only, subject to certain conditions,
expounded in the Deputy Commissioner’s Order. Now the
Petitioners and the Contract Purchasers, by their counsel,
Lawrence M. Hammond and Hammond & Hammond, L.L.C., moves for
reconsideration and states as follows:

1. That the Protestants, Mr. and Mrs. Michael W. Hull and
Mr. and Mrs. Walter D. Welsh, raised considerable objections to
the Plan as proposed.

2. That in order to address the objections of the
Protestants, the Petitioners hereby submit for consideration a
“Revised Plan to accompany Petition for Variance for the
Chambers/Dett property.” Copy of said Plan is attached hereto

and incorporated as Exhibit 1.



3. That the Revised Plan calls for the storm water
management reservation area to be located in that portion of the
property that was formerly reserved for Lots 2, 3 and 4.

4. That Lot 1 has been reoriented to face Bond Avenue and,
as such, constitutes a conforming lot.

5. That Lots 2, 3 and 4 would be located in the area
formerly reserved for storm water management reservation.

WHEREFORE, it 1s respectfully requested that the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner reconsider the Order issued on June 4, 1998
and pass such an Order as to grant the Petitioners’ requested
relief pursuant to the “Revised Plan to accompany Petition for

Variance of the Chambers/Dett Property.”

Respectfully submitted,

/

&
Lawrence M., Hammond
Hammond & Hammond, L.L.C.
465 Malin Street
P. 0. Box 569
Reisterstown, MD 21136

410-833~77576

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I BEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of June, 1998, a copy

of the foregoing Motion for Reconsideration was mailed by first

class, prepaid postage to the following:



Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Office of Peoples Counsel
Room 47, 0ld Court House

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. & Mrs. Michael Hull
231 Sacred Heart Lane
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. & Mrs. Walter D. Welsh
233 Sacred Heart Lane
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Steven Sirkin
307 Townleigh Road
Relsterstown, MD 211306

z f
F .~

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire
Attorney for Petitioners
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HammvMonD & HavmonNnD, L.L.,.C.
ATTORNEYS AT l.Aw
466 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 869
RAEISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 211368-0669
{410) 833-.7578

TELECOPIER
(410) B33-4744

LLOYD J. HAMMOND
LAWRENCE M. HAMMOND
DOUGILAS S. CURTIS

June 18, 1998
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Timothy M. Kotroco,

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Zoning Commission
Office of Planning

Suite 4035

County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No, 98-316-A
Dear Mr. Kotroco:
Enclosed herewith is a Motion for Reconsideration for the above captioned maiter.
Thank you for your attention to this matter, Please do not hesitate to contact me with any

questions you may have.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence M. Hammond

LMH:dje
Enclosure as noted



ORDER RECE

TN RE: PETITION TTOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
W/8 Glyndon Pr., 20' N of the ¢/l
Glyer Ct. {442 Glyndon Court *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
and 308 Bond Avenue)
Ath Election Bistrict *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic Digtrict
: *  Case No., 98-31l6-A
Faetate of Mildred C. Dett and

David and Mary Chambers - Petitlioners
X X * X * W "k E.- X N g

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the Estate of Mildred C.
Dett, Owners of 308 Bond Avenue, and David and Mary Chambers, Ouwners of
442 Glyndon Drive, and the Contract Purchasers, Seneca Harbor Development
Corporation, by Samiel Rothblum, through their altorney, Lawrence Hammond,
Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1.0 of the
Baltimore County R2oning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (8ection V.B.3 of the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.}) to permit front
setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and rear setbacks of
25 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and from Section 301.1.A of the
B.C.2.R. to permit an open porch to be 15 feet from the front property
line in lieu of the required 18.75 feet, and 17.5 feet from the rear
property line in lieu of the required 22.% feet. The subject property and
relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Lawrence
Hammond, Esquire, who appeared on behalf of the Petitloners, and Robert
Rosenfelt and Richard Matz, principals with Colbert Matz and Rosenfelt,
the engineering firm which prepared the site plan for this property. Many

regidents from the surrounding comminity appeared, both in support of and



tn opposition to the relief reguested, all of whom signed the respective
Patitioners/Citizens sign in sheets.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the two properiies
identified above are being combined under one development proposal to
conatruct 28 single family dwellings. As shown on the site plan submitted
into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1, the two parcels are located adja-
cent to one another in the Glyndon area of Baltimore County and consist of
1 combined area of 8.197 acres, more or less, zZoned D.R. 3.5. The parcel
known as 442 Glyndon Drive is located on the west side of that road, Jjust
north of its intersection with Bond Avenue, while the property known as
308 Bond Avenue 1is located Jjust west of that road's intersection with
Glyndon Drive, The Developer, Seneca Harbor Development Corporation, pro-
pogses a 28-lot subdivision for this site with access via a new road which
leads out to Glyndon Drive and Bond Avenue. Due to the narrow configura-
tion of the property and the layout chosen by the developer, variances are
needed for each and every lot.

The development proposed for this site will be the subject of a
future development plan hearing before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as
Hearing Officer for Baltimore County. Testimony indicated that the Peti-
tioners filed the instant Petition to determine if the requested variances
wonld be granted in order that they could proceed with the development of
the site in accordance with a plan which had already recelved variance
approval. The Petitioners did not wish to gamble on submitting a develop-
ment plan for approval until they were sure that the design and iayout of
the property shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would be approved.

The residents who appeared in opposition reside on properties

adjacent to Lots 1 through 4 of this project. Testimony indicated that if
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the variances are granted, the proposed houses for Lots 1 through 4 will
be located 5 feet closer to the Protestants' property lines.

In considering this request, the Developer represented Lo the
commnity that he would provide additional landscaping between the proposed
development and their homes. This buffer would consist of a board on board
Fence, or various vegetative trees and bushes. Prior to the close of the
hearing I reqiired that the Petitioners supbmit bto this Deputy Zoning Com-
missioner a landscape plan which had been reviewed and approved Dby the
surrounding neighbors. While the Petitioners have submitted a landscape
plan to the citizens who reside adjacent to the proposed development, they
were unable to satisfy the concerns of all the residents in the surrounding
community. Namely, Mr. & Mrs. Hull, and Mr. Welsh, still raised consider-
able cbjection ta the plan as proposed. These particular neighbors obhject
te the number of variances being reguested by the Petitioners, and the
imposition of the additiomal houses on thelir existing homes. They note
that not only does the Developer need variances Ifrom front and rear set-
back requirements for the proposed houses, but a waiver of public works
standards 1is also necessary to construct a public road 30 feet wide 1n
lieu of the required A0 feet. All of this relief is necessary in order *to
allow development on this parcel of land.

A area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petiticoner and

his property. Mclean v. Scley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitloner must meet the following:

1} whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;
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2y  whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners 1in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that appllied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted 1in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance willi be ohserved and
pablic safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
I am persuaded to grant the requested variances for Lots 5 through 28 only.
Tt has Dbeen established that special clircumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the subject property and that strict compllance with
the 2zoning regulations will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the
special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the
granting of the relief requested, as modified, will not cause any injury
to the public health, safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and
intent of the B.C.Z.R. However, in reviewing the site plan submitted, 1t
is clear that the Bulls and Mr. Welsh will be affected by the construction
of the houses on proposed Lots 1 through 4. These lots abut the rear yards
of those residents. Therefore, T find that the varliances requested for
Lots 1 through 4 should be denied, and the houses proposed for those lots
eliminated in their entirety. By virtue of the elimination of the variances
for Lots 1 through 4, the overall density of the subvject development shall
be reduced from 28 single family dwellings to 24. TIn addition, the area
presently shown on the site plan as lots ¥ through 4 shall be left as
homeowners' open space for use by the future homeowners' association of

the proposed development.
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Mursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested, as modified, shall be granted in part and denied in part.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

9%

ance seeking relief from 8S8ection 1B01.2.C.1.b» of the Baltimore County

Baltimore County this day of June, 1998 that the Petition for Varil-

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) ({B8ection V.B.3 of the Comprehensive Manual
of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.)) Lo permit front setbacks of 20 feet in
tien of the required 25 feel and rear setbacks of 25H feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet, and from Section 301.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an
open porch to be 15 feet from the front property line in lieu of the
regquired 18.75 feet, and 17.5 feet from the rear property line in lieun of
the reguired 22.5 feet, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, for
TLots 5 through 28, only, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the follow-
ing restrictions which are contingent to the relief granted:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30~day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The relief granted herein 1g limited to lLots &
through 28, only, and is contingent upon the Petitlon-
ars' obtaining approval of a development plan for the
subject property which is to be submitted for consider-
ation by this Hearing Qfficer at some point in the
near future.

3  When applying for a bullding permiit, the site
plan and landscaping plan filed must refesrence this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

T IS PFURTHER ORDEREDR that the warisnces requested for Lokts 1

through 4 shall be denied and that area of the sulyject site shall be set
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aside as homeowners' open space for the future owners of the remaining

loteg of this subdivision.

,sz .

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™K:bjs For Baltimore County




Suite 112, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-4386

Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner .}
Office of Planning and Zoggg

lp SFL;,

June 4, 1998

Lawrence Hammond, Esguire
465 Main Street
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Glyndon Drive, 20' N of the ¢/l Glyer Court
(442 Glyndon Court and 308 Bond Avenus)
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Estate of Mildred C. Dett and Seneca Harbhor Dev. Corp.
Case No. 98-316-A

~

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Enclosed please £ind a copy of the decision rendered 1in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

ulr

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
\/4:_/ % e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr, Harry W. Clark, 304 New Avenue, Relsterstown, Md. 21136

Ms. Alverta S. Jones, 32 Brookebury Drive, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Mr. Samuel Rothblum, Seneca Harbor Dev. Corp.

212 Washington Avenue, Towson, Mda. 21204
Mr. . Pavid Chambers, 442 Glyndon Drive, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

. & Mrs. Michael W. Hull, 231 Sacred Heart Lane, Reisterstown, 21136
Mr. & Mrs. Walter D. Welsh, 233 Sacred Heart Lane, Reisterstown, 21136
Mr. Stephen H. Sirkin, 2307 Townleigh Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

Messrs. Robert Rosenfelt and Richard Matz, Colbert Matz & Rosenfelt

283% Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md. 21209
People's Counsel; Case Files
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the properi%?ﬁmatedat 442 Glyndon Drive and

b

Wh.{nh,i’.?’prﬂsmtly zoned DR 3.5
are o
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate (n Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance from Section(s) 1 B01.2C.1b (V.B.3 CMDP } of

the current Zoning Regulations for front setbacks of 20 feet in lieu

of 25 feet reqyired and for rear setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of 30 ft.
required & Sec. 301.1A to allow an open porch to be 15 ft. from the front property

i

]E%EEZ} gilngl&aegldint?ﬂfna lp Eazu%'toﬂ: Cﬂu%g. o Z'Z% m;EJgC Eav? 5%%121% CEE%F fB??ﬁ%?&%ﬁ&&&&&dHﬁ%ﬂfmEZ:- 5 ft.

practical diely) The uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the property.
Practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship result from the
disproporticnate impact of the provisions of the zoning requlations
caused by the property's uniqueness.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l. of we, agree to pay expenses of sbove Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing «f this petition, and furthar agree ‘o and are ‘o
te bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adepted pursuant t¢ the Zening Law for Baltimora County.

L]
M

Wie do swolemnly Zeclve and i, yncer 'he penamhes of penury, hat iwe 1y e
3 ownet(s) of e Dropenty whiih is e Jubect of Tis Frtbon,

Contact Purchasailesses. Lgulwenst Harry Warner Clark
; . ¥ f Mildred C,
samuel Rothblum Personal Rep., Estate o 1
{Tyce ﬁnnl Namg) ' ﬁ]rpﬂ ot Pnnﬁ:_imﬂ / X X
Honnsy Warnes £ lrh
S:3eatute Sqgrature
Seneca Harbor Develoment Corp. Alverta Sarah Jones |
212 Washington Avenye Personal Rep., Estate of Mildred C,
Azzress o T (7 4c@ ot Pant Nare! "_r o
Towson MD 21 2__{]4 ,. M ,(55(/‘1‘«/4/ ) ZQM&
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for thGPrOPer&"?ﬁcatedat 442 Glyndon Drive and

which WPI‘EEED-('JF zonsd DR 3.5

are
This Petiticn shall be filed with the Otfice of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legal ownez(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is desctibed in the description and plat attached

hersto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1 B0O1.2C.1b (V.B.3 CMDP) of

the current Zoning Regulations for front setbacks of 20 feet in lieu

of 25 feet required and for rear setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of 30 ft.
required & Sec, 301.1A to allow an open porch to be 15 ft. from the front property

]h}%? Zgﬁi{ng uegu at%E-.-. Lpﬁa'ﬁi?rmatdnu%ty?tz Ihsu oEiﬁg Eﬁ?ﬂ Emﬁag aﬁﬁﬁqgﬁr;gl};w?‘nlgr}ueasérﬁ: ﬁ-}&%alta?lgrd%%ﬁ E r rt.
practical M) The uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the property.
Practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship result from the

disproportionate impact of the provisions of the zoning regulations
caused by the property's uniqueness.

L .,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, pesting, etc., upon filing ¢t this petition, and further agree to and are ‘o
ke bound By the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimere County adcpted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baltimore County.

L

Wie Jo solemnly Zeciare and affirm. uncer the penatins of penury, hat Ave e e
legd! owner(3) of e Dioperty whigh i3 e subiect of Tus Fegben.
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers ¢ Surveyors ¢ Planners Vc

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 442 GLYNDON DRIVE AND 308 BOND AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the west side of Glyndon Drive, 70 feet wide, at a
distance of 20 feet north of the centerline of Glyer Court, 40 feet wide, then
running the following courses and distances:

N82°00'00"W 253.83 ft.;

S4.76°W 695.25 ft. 10 a point in the roadbed of Bond Avenue;

thence proceeding within the roadbed of Bond Avenue S86°00°00"W 194.04 ft.-
thence leaving said roadbed and running N4.75°00'00"E 1106.16 ft.;

N71.6°E 209,22 ft.;

N10°48'00"E 47.62 fi.;

S51°12'00"E 34.65 fi.;

N89°08'00"E 257.00 fi.;

S511°01°00"W 362.68 ft. to a point on the aforementioned west side of Glyndon
Drive;

thence binding along the west side of Glyndon Drive by a curve to the left having
a radius of 15635 ft. and a length of 200.37 ft. to the Point of Beginning.

As recorded in Deed Liber 4039, Folio 001 and Deed Liber 4919, Folio 544, and
containing 8.062 acres. Also known as 442 Glyndon Drive and 308 Bond
Avenue and located in the 4™ Election District, 3" Councilmanic District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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HETIEEOFKHH[NE

HEARING CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Tne Zuninqﬁummiaﬁmner of
Baltimore County, by autharity
of the Zotung Act and Regula-

. ticns of Battimare County will
hold & public hearing in JTow-

identified herainu;sTcﬁ_rgﬁspm TOWSON, MD., 5‘ ;27 J .19 ﬂi’

'- Eagﬂleﬁ%f’ﬁ'ﬁ : (S 1S CERTIEY. (h

42 Glypden Drive and 308 TH TO

Sond Argnug . - RTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
W/S Glynden Drive, 20° N

Et'ﬁﬁéggtﬂ St published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

3ret Glﬂ{;l nmlr?amu Disrict
Legal Owner{s). =~
Harry Waer Clark and Al in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of %_l successive
Eﬂﬂa rﬂ!tri Jﬂﬂ&;& hPﬂrfsnnai
eprasantalives -of the Eslate
of Midred C. -Dett: David weeks. the first publlcatiﬂn appearing on 3] ;)-C::: ’ 3
Ehamhars and Mary Cham- PP g ' . 19 ﬁ ‘
ars
Conlract Pumhasar [
Samuel Rothblum and Gur
don Graenspun
Varlanee: to aitow front set-
backs of 20 feat-in fiau of 26
fﬂﬂtkfﬂtll;ifgg:flu aliluui; ra_arfsgtd
hacks ¢ et indisu O
fegt required; and fo allow an TI'IE J EFFE IAN
open porch o he 15 fest from RSON ’
. {ha front propeny line in lisu of

18 76 feet and 17.5 faet from o
'lén; Eriar property ng in hiew of
eal, - -
Huarln? Friday, April 10, ! éjgj,ﬂ-ﬁi-{ﬁ

1998 at 11:00 &.m., in Room

166, Caunty Offics Bultding, LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

111 -West hasapanka Ave-

H“H ’ ~

LAWHENGE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissloner for
Baltimore County

NOTES. (1) Hearings are

Handicapped Agcessible; for
“spesial accommodations
Piease Call (410) 887-33563

{2) Forinformation cengern-
mg the Fia and/or Hearing.
F!ease Call {4101 887-3391.

364 March 26 - - 216144
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99-316-A

T— ) ] CHANBERS, ETAL
Sy RICHAED MATE

Date of Hearing/Closing; A/l 96

Baltimore County Department of | @ / E’OOA'M E)

Permits and Development Management - D6
County Office Building, Room 11 | Q’M H)
111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Towson, MD 21204

CEWFIC,“ = OF POSTING

LE Case No..

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury

were posted conspicuously on the property located at :H—; 5 B v $
# ‘¥ 147 GUNDON _DE
7 _S|§NS D

The sign(s) werc posted on
( Month, Day, Year

W M@ 2129

(Sigr{mum of Sign Poster and Date)

PATRICK. M. O'KEEFE

E i (Printed Name)

- sy lq
i a =,

LONING wor
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21050

Case #:983/6A ,
(City, State, Zip Code)

- A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
~ THE ZONING COMMISSIONER L10-466:5566 ; aELL-410-905-857]

IN TOWSON , MD.

[ 1 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.
E 1 ROOM [06,COUNTY OFFKCE BULoG

PRI 16,1996 AT [HOOAM.

525 PENNY LANE
(Address)

._.:4_
:
F-|-
¥
Ap
@

(Tcicphonic Number)

"1 PLAC
" TIME & DATE:FRIDATA
‘ T ﬂrmi OF 20 FELT INLEV

' ROW ;
NARIANCE nTn;‘LE :;D#,.,F; K REAR SCTBAKE of 22 ERETy
oPERTY LIS, s S

¢ REAR PROTEE oy scnems)




CERTIFICATE @ POSTING
RE: Case No.: G/XJB/é /7/2

Pﬁ /%oner evelo WW_ e
IpRs) Pery

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of ﬁedury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property locatedat

Bopp AVE éL‘/N oN LR,

The sign(s) were posted on 2 / Z 3[ %f f; / /[ P& | .

\/ ( Month, Day, Year) \v .
Gooos D2 Bo0  ANQ

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

GHRY C. [REVAL

(Printed Name)

(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code)

(Telephone Number)

996
certdoc



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

- E.,“

29 with Soybaan ink

n Recycied Paper

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations recquire that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant)} and placement of a notice 1n at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

g S e s S WES e AN SN SN mnl e B ey A S S, G S Wb W S el e i AN SN, g A Bty yal e B, mmb vml P ey S W e AR e g bl ekl S S ol S B S v v LLE S e G L W SRl S RS Ew e

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: zgg

Petitioner: Seueca - L’:’f&r‘ ./u‘e‘/é@ u.J“ ( oc r
Location: 44 i f b i1y Dr‘i‘v MCL Of Eﬁmd )4’1*9 fﬁﬁfﬁ{ﬂfﬂ] [
4
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME . § | 7 l! I f""....aﬂl -
Seue ca. tharlpor Developymen Y
ADDRESS: 7 [ 2 wmg%“ dooe  Ave
“Teot£9 G oy~ M d., 2lz 0

PHONE NUMBER: 410 — 296~ 4 {22

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-10-

111 West Chesapeake Avenue



I Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning| [Variance Special Hearing

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Se& pages 3 & € of the CHECKLIST for additional required Information

1 LS

-15-

subidivision nane: |

! plat book# ,f&lin# .i—;:li% ,Section#

OWNER: __

@ Vicinity Map
scale: T"=1000°

Horih

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election Bistrict:

Councilmanic District:

1T"=200" scale map#:

Zoning:

Lot size:

acreage square feet

public  privats
1 ™

SEWER:

WATER -

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area:

Prior Zaning Hearlngs:

O

North

date:
prepared by:

Zaning Office USE ONLY!

reviewed by: ITEM #: CASE#:;

Scaile of ﬁ}rawing: 1=
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TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

-

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

DATE AND TIME:
post.4.doc

PLACE:
REQUEST

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OQTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
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- Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management . Towson, Maryland 21204

March 12, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

Case Number: 98-316-A

442 Glyndon Drive and 308 Bond Avenue

WIS Glyndon Drive, 20' N Glyer Court

4th Election District - 3rd Counciimanic District

Legal Gwner: Harry Warner Clark and Alverta Sarah Jones, Personal Representatives of the
Estate of Mildred C. Dett; David Chambers and Mary Chambers

Contract Purchaser: Samuel Rothblum and Gordon Greenspun

Variance to allow front setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of 25 feet required; to allow rear setbacks of
23 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and to allow an open porch to be 15 feet from the front
property line in lieu of 18.75 faeet and 17.5 feet from the rear property line in lieu of 22.5 feet.

HEARING:  Friday, Aprif 10, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 108, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

, Rosenfelt, Inc.
Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Harry Clark

Alverta Jones

Mary & David Chambers
Gordon Greenspun

Samuel Rothblum

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
MARCH 26, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

éjg) Prinied wilh Soybean ink

on Recycled Papeat
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

9

Hearing Room ~ Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

August 26, 1998
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-316-A IN THE MATTER OF: ESTATE OF MILDRED C. DETT -Legal
Owners (308 Bond Avenue); and DAVID AND MARY

CHAMBERS -Legal Owners (442 Glyndon Avenue) / and

SENECA HARBOR DEVELOPMENT CORP ~Contract Purchaser

4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District

(Petition for Variance GRANTED in part and DENIED
in part by D.Z.C.)

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 29, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore
County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient

‘- reagons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule
2(b) of the Board’'s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule
2{c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

pRs—r W il — - - - il .

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Protestants

J. Carroll Holzer, Esqguire
Appellants /Protestants

Michael and Joyce Hull
Walter and Sonya Welsh

wa &8

Stephen H. Sirkin

Counsel for Petitioner /Developer
Petitioner /Developer

Lawrence Hammond, Esquilre
Samuel Rothblum /Seneca
Harbor Dev. Corp.

Gordon Greenspun /Basic Dev.
Pavid Chambers
Harry W. Clark

and Alverta S, Jones
/Personal Representatives -

Estate of Mildred Dett
Robert Rosenfelt & Richard Matz /Colbert Matz, and Rosenfelt

aa A

Property Owners

h w8

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Soybean [nk
on Racyclaed Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 24, 1998
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, II1, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 442 Glyndon Avenue and 308 Bond Avenue

INFORMATION

[tem Number: 316

Petitioner: Senceca Harbor Development Corporation
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action:  Variance

nmar RBe

The Office of Planning supports the relief requested provided the following
conditions are met.

1) Lots 17 and 20 should be eliminated in order to avoid undesirable building-to-byilding
relationships between existing and proposed residences,

2) a board-on-board fence should be placed along the western property line of the Dett
Property to mitigate the encroachment of the proposed homes on the existing homes
located on Sacred Heart Lane;

3} a pedestrian path should be provided from Townleigh Road to the proposed road i
order to permit pedestrian access from the Sacred Heart Lane/Townleigh Road area t
Glyndon Elementary School/Recreation Center; and

4) a limit of disturbance area should be shown for Lots 13 and 14,

Prepared by: _( /4 eZ 7 ,»W ,Zcm;:f”ﬂ

Division Chief: J/” . Z. :
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO Arnold Jablon, Director | Date: March 20, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM obert W. Bowling, Chief

ureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for March 23, 1998

Item Nos. 311, 312, 315, 316, 317,
318, and 319

The Bureau of Developer’'s Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:irb

cc: File

ZONEOQ323.NOC



Davia L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation S
State Highway Administration paministraior
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 2/ 3/98 o Ak
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 3/ 6
Permits and Development Management Ol y dso Dvive

County Office Building, Rocom 108
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objsction to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-56086 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

A T

’ Ronald Burns, Chief
ﬁ“ Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toli Free

Mailing Address: B.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



RE:  PETITION FOR VARIANCE ® BEFORE THE
442 Glyndon Drive and 308 Bond Avenue,
W/S Glyndon Dr, 20' N Glyer Ct * ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners: Harry Clark & Alverta Jones,
P.R.s Estate Mildred C. Dett; * CASE NO. 98-316-A
David & Mary Chambers
Contract Purchaser: 8. Rothblum & G. Greenspun
Petitioners %

w £ * W x w * ] ® * E. * 1

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Piease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

Yot Mg Zemparmar
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S, DEMILTO
Deputy People'’s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

final Qrder.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this tézghﬂgday of April, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lawrence Hammond, Esq.,

465 Main Btreet, Reisterstown, MD 21136, attorney for Pelfitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




BALTIMORE CQUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

— e — i - i i - . — ey S s P -

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 29, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe (}Juf
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File:

98-316-A /The Estate of Midred C., Dett and
David & Mary Chambers - Petitioners

Since no further appeal was taken in the above captioned case,
which was dismissed by Order dated January 21, 1999, we are hereby

cloging the file and returning same herewith.

Attachment (File No. 98-316-A)
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q«m @ﬁb Baltimore County Development Pmcﬁes?ng
CDEIRE Depart £ Permits and | County Office Building
% cpartment of Fermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% iﬁgp% Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Vi

June 23, 19988

Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
465 Main Streat
Reisterstown, MD 21136

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance
Case No.. 98-316-A
442 Giyndon Dr. & 308 Bond Ave.

District: 4¢3 . |
Estate of Mildred C. Dett and David
and Mary Chambers - Petitioners

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed In
this office on June 19, 1988 by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire on behalf of Walter and
Sonya Weish and Michael and Joyce Hull. All materials relative to the case have
bean forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

if you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to

call the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

S
Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:rye

c. Mr. Stephen H. Sirkin
Peopie's Counsel

@}Q Printed with Soybaan (nk
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o APPEAL

Petition for Zoning Variance
W/S Glyndon Drive, 20’ N of the ¢/l Glyer Court
{442 Glyndon Court and 308 Bond Avenue)
4" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Estate of Mildred C. Dett and David and Mary Chambers- Petitioners
Case Number: 98-316-A

_atition for Variance
t/fJe/s:::ription of Propenty
I/Certificate of Posting

Vértificatian of Publication

t/ﬁntry of Appearance of People’'s Counsel

80:€ Hd 92 KN 86
X

Vﬁ\ing Advisory Committee Comments

“l{etitioners and Citizens Sign-In Sheets
u/l(etitioners' Exhibits: 1 — Amended Plat to Accompany Petition for Variance

6lter from Judy Floam for Bob Rosenfelt to Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy
Kotroco dated April 28, 1998

¢\stter from Neighbors of Townleigh Road and Village Vale Court to Lawrence Schmidt,
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner dated May 20, 1998

L'fl_ﬁter from Steve Sirkin to Mr. Kotroco dated May 25, 1998

VFésimile Memo from Judy Floam to Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco
dated May 27, 1998

L«L.e{er from Michael and Joyce Hull to Steve Sirkin dated May 27, 1998
blﬁar from Walter Welsh to Steve Sirkin dated May 28, 1998

‘/étter from Stephen H. Sirkin to Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated
May 31, 1998

“{mty Zoning Commissioner's Order dated June 4, 1998 (Granted in Part, Denied in
Part)

.'féme of Appeal received on June 19, 1998 from J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire on behalf of \/@
Walter and Sonya Welsh and Michael and Joyce Hull

-*(Ji Carroll Holzer, Esq., HOLZER AND LEE, 305 Washington Ave., St. 502, Towson, 21204
c. Lawrence Hammond, Esquire, 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Harry W. Clark, 304 New Avenue, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Ms. Alverta S. Jones, 32 Brookebury Drive, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Samuel Rothblum, Seneca Harbor Dev. Corp., 212 Washington Avenue, - Q)mﬂm&r)

Towson, MD 21204

Mr. David Chambers, 442 Glyndon Drive, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. and Mrs. Michael W. Hull, 231 Sacred Heart Lane, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr, and Mrs. Walter D. Welsh, 233 Sacred Heart Lane, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Stephen H. Sirkin, 307 Townleigh Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Messrs. Roberts Rosenfelt and Richard Matz, Colbert, Matz, and Rosenfelt, 2835

Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baitimore, MD 21209

People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010

Timothy Kotroco,. Deputy Zoning Commissioner Developer:

Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM Gordon Greenspun
115 Sudbrook Lane
Suite 210

Baltimore, MD 21208




Case No. 98-316-A VAR -To permit front setbacks of 20' ilo reqg'd 25';

rear setbacks of 25' ilo reqg'd 30'; open porch to
be 15' from front property line jilo 18.75', and
17.5' from rear property line ilo 22.5°'. |

6/04/98 -DZC's Order in which Petition for Variance
was GRANTED in part ((as to lots 5 through 28); and
DENIED in part (as to lots 1 through 4).

8/27/98 ~ Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
December 29, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Michael and Joyce Hull
Walter and Sonya Welsh
Stephen H. Sirkin
Lawrence Hammond, Esqguire
samuel Rothblum /Seneca
Harbor Dev. Corp.
Gordon Greenspun /Basic Dev.
PDavid Chambers
Harry W. Clark
and Alverta S§. Jones /Personal Representatives -
Estate of Mildred Dett
Robert Rosenfelt & Richard Matz /Colbert Matz, and Rosenfelt
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
lLawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

12/29/98 -Convened for Hearing (C.F.M.). Counsel for Developer /Petitioner,
I,. Hammond, indicated that he would be withdrawing the Petition for
variance on the record; that Petitioner was not proceeding with the Plan
as filed in this matter. In open hearing and on the record, he withdrew
the Petition, rendering moot the appeal filed herein by Appellants. J.
Carroll Holzer, Esquire, appeared on behalf of the Appellants at this
hearing.

An order of dismissal of petition will be issued by the Board; the
relief granted below by the DZC will be rendered null and void as a
result of the withdrawal of this petition.
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TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET

Original to Follow under Separate Cover
If you do nat receive all pages, kindly notify us at once,
OUR PHONE NO: {410) 653-3838 - QUR FAX NO: {410} 653-7953

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. o e
Civil Engineers Surveyors Planners SENT BY:
2835 Smith Avenve Sufte G

Baltimore, Md. 21209

I'forms\revfaxform.doc



2835 Smith Aven Suijte G
BALTIMORE, MARYL?ID 21209 < ( v ( z?tf

(410) 653-3838 Y
FAX (410) 653-7953

COLBERT MATZ RO?@ELT, INC.
| s

L

SFER OF TRANSMITTAL
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JOB NO.

97/ 2% ]

ATTENTION

| / ﬁfﬂm—,’%‘?/f'

WE ARE SENDING YOU v Attached _ [1 Under separate cover via
>

(1 Shop drawings Prints . Ol Plans ! Samples
Copy of letier Change order ]
COPIES DATE NO.

DESCRIPTION

the following items: QEQ.

[J Specifications 4 MF‘"‘ ]]‘&?3"\_

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

fﬁ? 5

T} Resubriit .._Q,.:LCDDiES for approval

copies for distribution

r ‘f :
L1 For approval (1 Approved as submitted L1 Resubmit _+ "8
[} For your use : Approved as noted L1 Submiit
1 As requested ) Return

For review and co

corrected prints

FOR BIDS DUE ___

edeA—

1 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

COPY TO ageﬂr .

SIGNED:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindiy notify'us at once.

uclﬂ“-lf) “F/Qa.m
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. _

Civil Engineers » Surveyors ¢ Planners

April 27, 1998

Re: Dett/Chambers Property -’
442 Glyndon Drive and 308 Bond Avenug (i .-
e b ’* Ly f: Fi

Dear Neighbaor,

As you may be aware, a zoning hearing was held regarding this property

on April 10, 1998. The Zoning Commissioner requested that, prior to issuing his
Order in the case, we submit to him a landscape plan for the proposed
subdivision. At the hearing, representatives of the community asked to see the
plan before it was submitted to the Commissioner.

As your property directly adjoins the property in question, we are sending a
reduced copy of the landscape plan for your information. If you have specific
questions about the Plan, please give me a call at 410-653-3838. We are
coordinating this effort with Mr. Steve Sirkin, and you may call him as well.

We are scheduling a meeting for Monday, May 4, 1998 at 10:30 AM at the office
of the developer, Sam Rothblum. The address of his office is:

Seneca Harbor Development Company
212 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

If you are interested in attending the meeting, please confirm by responding {o
Mr. Rothblum directly at 410-296-4122.

The enclosed pian is designed to meet the concerns of community members that
were expressed at the hearing, as well as Baltimore County’s requirements for
street trees within the proposed subdivision.

Again, you may reach me at 410-653-3838, during working hours. Mr. Sirkin can
be reached at home, at 410-526-4186, or on his mobile phone at 410-746-6197.

-Prasident

cc: Sam Rothblum
Steve Sirkin
imothy Kotroco

1:jobs\87123\97123ltr.doc, 17

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimlle: (410) 653-7953



Stephen H. Sirkin
307 Townleigh Road

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136-1417

410-526-4186(1)
410-887-3518(W) '
410-746-6197 (Celluiar) AR
410-626-7389 (Fax)

May 31, 1998

Mzr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Pear Mx. Kotroco,

I am enclosing a copy of my letter in response to Mr, and Mrs. Hull note,

Lam at a bit of a loss, 1 have made continued good faith efforts to keep the
Hull's informed. They have not been satisfied. [ am limited time between
professional/ work, personal/family, and other obligations to work on this
issue. Ihave done the best T can to speak for the community. Clearly I do
speak for, and with the support of, Townleigh and Village Vale residents,

As to the landscaping plan, in response to my letter which I personally
sent out to all the mdmduals ad}acent to the Chambers Dett properties, |
s receveqg ne 2 YESPONS rom two tamilies Th&WElShSﬂPPEﬂI‘tD
desu'e a fence mstead of sh:rubbery and the Hulls would like the existing
landscaping of the property to stay in place. You should have received letters
from both and I am enclosing copies to make sure you have them on file.

Lhe remaining amilies have. either not contacted me. which I had
indicated ulg consider a nositive reshonse. or have spoken to me di
Mr Wist is especially pleased at the response of the developer to
his suggestions. The Kanters may be desirous of some changes. 1 will
communicate them as soon as they are received.

I hope this responds satisfactorily to your request. Iexpecttobein
attendance at Thursday’s hearing, should you wish to speak with me.

Sincerely




Stephen H, Sirkin
307 Townleigh Road

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136-1417

410-526-4186(H)

410-887-3518(W)
410-746-6197 (Ceilular)

410-826-7389 (Fax)

May 31, 1998

Dear Michael and Joyce,

I received your note of the 24th again raising your concerns about the Dett
Chambers Property and the handling of the landscaping plan.

Michael and Joyce, I am NQT the problem. Your being “shocked and
dismayed” neither accurately reflects the handling of the matter nor addresses
it.

When I stopped to speak with Joyce on Friday afternoon, May 22nd I had
not realized that you did not get a copy of the landscape plan. Linade that.

[ had indeed deferred to the developers to get the plan to the
neighbors who were directly impacted by the proposal. They sent it to those
whose property abutted the Dett Chambers property. I did receive a copy of
the plan and the list of names it was sent to. I skimmed over the list, saw that
“Sacred Heart Lane” was one of the addresses and made the assumption that
you were covered. I sincerely apologize for that oversight and shared my
concern to the developer’s agent. I have since communicated with you in
writing regarding the “updated” plan and provided opportunities for you to
see it and provide additional input. Your note was your response.

You were aware of the requirement that a plan be drafted. That was made
very clear by Mr. Kotroco at the hearing. You know my address and, I trust,
my phone number. When you heard nothing you could have calied or
walked the under 200 yards to my home. You may recall that I had dropped
by your home several evenings in the past three months. You also had the
option of contacting the developer. Setting aside those options, Mr, Welsh
shared the information he received. That letter gave both the developer’s
and my name as contact points. You then choose to make no contact. 1
appreciate you became aware of the meeting with developer after the fact.
However, you had, and still have, ample time to correct that oversight.

As to your desire to have the privacy you have enjoyed over the past 32
years, I have heard from no family who lives directly adjacent to the Dett
Chambers property, or in its vicinity, that feels otherwise. The landscaping



only mitigates the loss of privacy., However that appears to be the best option
available.

Over the past 32 years, of which [ have lived here seven, we have
collectively lost the opportunity to minimize the impact of development on
the Dett and Chambers properties. Where was the community effort to work
with Mr. and Mrs. Dett while they were alive o preserve their beautiful land?
Where were the efforts to alter county zoning on the properties to minimize
the development that could take place. For better or worse, the collective
“we” of this community did not develop a relationship with the Detts,
especially Mrs. Dett after the loss of her husband, to provide for an alternative
use of her property after her death. That “we” ignored zoning cycle after
zoning cycle when there were repeated opportunities to down zone. In fact I
am aware of no efforts between the death of Mrs. Dett and the time over six
months later, that [ initiated community meetings (for Townleigh Road and
Village Vale Court neighbors, that you attended) to even explore the issue as
a community.

As to your suggestion of “putting houses on one side (preferably the east
side) of the proposed road thereby enabling him to leave a buffer of existing
trees along the west side of the property that adjoins or impacts existing
homes,” this was appropriate input for the hearing and would be for future
hearings. It also addresses one of the points the Townleigh Road and Village
Vale community communicated in a letter we sent to County Executive
Ruppersberger in the Fall, based on a discussion at a meeting you attended.

Having said that, the matter before us is the landscaping proposal. You
and Mr. Welsh are the only families whose property abuts on the parcel who
have communicated to me negatively regarding the proposal. Your concerns
have been passed to Mr. Kotro¢o directly and will be reflected in the letter |
will send to him on behalf of the community.

Meanwhile, I look forward to seeing you on Thursday morning at the
hearing concerning the waiver on the width of the proposed road and
keeping Townleigh from being connected to Glyndon. My community would
appreciate your support in the Townleigh Road issue not just for the privacy
issue but for the safety and well being of my neighbors, especially their
youngsters.

Sincerely,

Stephen H. Sirkin

¢: Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner



June 9,1998

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue Room 405
Towson, Maryland 21204

PDear Mr. Kotroco:

We are in receipt of your letter of June 4, 1998 regarding your
decision in case No. 98-316 A (Dett Property) and are
appreciative of the fact that set back variances were denied on
four (4) of the twenty eight (28) proposed sites while not
changing the remaining configuration of the Landscape Plan of the
Dett-Chambers Property.

I feel certain that this recent decision will still meet with the
satisfaction of the Townleigh Road and Village Vale Court
residents in that Townleigh Road remains a dead end street.

However, I am not certain that all parties understand that
without the set back variances and the waiver to change the Road
Right of Way from 50 to 40 feet (as yet undecided) the proposed
houses on the Dett property would have a depth of only 17 feet.

A road could transverse the Dett property and maintain the
existing woodland on the west side of the property if the number
of dwellings were further reduced by more strict adherence to
existing codes!

I am unable to discern how such a reduction would be an injustice
to the applicants cited in your decision,- particularly the
Estate of Mrs. Dett,

Is this development in keeping with "Smart Growth" and the
preservation of wild life habitats?

Thank you again for your indulgence in this matter.

Sincerely,

IR = A

Walter D. Welsh
233 Sacred Heart Lane
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136



Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

T. Bryan McIntire, Councilman ~ 3rd District
C. A, Dutch Ruppersberger, County Executive
William Hughey, County Planner



May 27, 1998

Mr, Steve Sirkin
307 Townleigh Road
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Re: Dett/Chambers Property

Dear Mr. Sirkin:

We are writing you in regards to the developer's landscape plan for the
Detl Property. As you are awsre, we did not receive a copy of this plan
nor did we receive notice of the meeting that was held at the developer's
office of Mr, Sam Rothblum on May Lth. After contacting Mr. Robert
Rosenfelt of Colbert, Matz, & Rosenfelt, Inc. we learned that you were
instructed by them to distribute a copy of said landscape plan to all
residents directly affected by this new subdivision,

Quite frankly, we were shocked and dismayed by your decision not to send us
& copy of this landscape plan. You certainly have been aware of our
interest in this matter from the onset. You were alsc aware that we have
attended all the meetings concerning this new subdivision,~ two of whic¢h
were held at your house. We have had several discussions one on one with
you concerning this situation.

In addition, you know a3 well as we that the proposed subdivision will
have great impact upon us and our neighbors! The fact that there is s
gmall narrow county parcel separating us from the Dett Property should
not, in our opinion, prohibit us from being given the same consideration
as others whose property directly adjoins the Dett Property., We are again
sorry that you have decided otherwise. We might add that it is common
knowledge that we have maintained this county parcel directly in back of
ug for the past 32 years., This should account for something.

We now are in possession of a copy of the landscape plan given to us by
our neighbor, Mr. Walter Welsh, He too was surprised that we had not
received the original.

Now, aa to whether this landscape plan is acceptable 1o us is a good
question. The best landscape for the Dett Property is the one that currently
exists on said property. You are asking us to be happy going from

total privacy provided by the now Dett Property to no privacy provided

by the proposed landscape plan.

over




Tt seems to us that the developer could maybe best serve the community by
adhering to the current zoning laws and possibly Jjust putting houses on one
side (prefersbly the east side) of the proposed road thereby enabling him
to leave a buffer of existing trees along the west side of the propertiy
that adjoins or impacts existing homes.

If the developer feels that this would not be possible, then perhaps he could
provide us with a plan that would give us the privacy that we have enjoyed
for the past 32 years, We do not feel that the current proposed plan will

accomplish this{

Sincerely yours,

o

ichael W. Hull
Joyce A. Hull

231 Bacred Heart Lane
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

cc: Timothy Kotroco

B o
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Steve Sirkin
307 Townleigh Road
Reisterstown, Marylond 211361417
410-526 4186

May 25, 1998

Several weeks ago-those of yowwithvproperty directly adfoining the Dett
Chamberyproperty were sent a mailling from Colbert; Maty, Rosenfelt, Inc: which

included, oo map of their proposed landscape plaww Based onthat letter, yow
should have beew in contact with. themv or me, regarding your suggestions for the

proposal. I know several individuals visited their office on May 4th.

They have updated the proposal and arepreparing to-submit it to-Timothy
Kotroco-at the Planning Office. Mr. Kotroco-has requested: aletter fromthe
conmuruily, to-indicale ty support for thiglandscape plan, before he would go-

forward with acting onthe earlier request by the developersfor a goning
vawiance: |

Friday I waycontucted by CMR requesting that I draft such a letter for the
communily. They indicated they would be sending me a copy of the updated
proposal which I expect to-receive inthe next doy or so-

I would like tor respond to-Mr. Kotroco-by June4th. Ifyou were sattsfled,
with the original plawy while I would appreciate your giving me av call, to-confirm
that view, I will congider no-response as a positive-one: If yowwould like to-review
the latest proposaly I expect to-be available Thuwsday night fronv 7:30 p.m. for
avyone who wishes to-drop by my home and. review it. If you have o concern,,
and/or carnot come by at that time; please contact me ag soon asposusible: My
letter to-My. Kotroco-will reflect the totul response.

Finally, regarding the: next step(s) inthe development process. Therewill
be aSpecial Hearing on June 4th at 9 aum: inRoom 407 of the County Cowrty
Building “to-approve o waiver frompublic worky standards to-permit o rond, right
of way of 40 feel irvliew of the required, 50 feet and o waiver ofthe requirement to
extend: Townleigh Road through the Dett Chambers Property invorder to-connect
with- GhmdonwRoad:” There will be community Inpul meetings; probably at

Glyndon Elementary, at some fulwre date to-discusy the finaliged provosal for the
Dell ChamberyProperty.




Neighbors:
This Is An
Important Note
Regarding The
Proposed
Landscape Plan

For The -
Dett-Chambers
Properties




Neighbors&Townleigh Road & Vill&e Vale Court

Stephen H, Sitkin, Spokesperson
307 Tuwnlclgh Road

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136-1417
410-526-4186 (1)

410-887-3518 (W)
410-746-6197 {Cellular)
ﬁz)" May 20, 1998
Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

i"‘ Balumore County Zoning Commissioner
4 401 Bosley Avenue

Mﬂ /ﬂﬂﬁwson, Maryland 21204
M Dear Mr. Schmidr,

/{*

A We, the neighbors of the Townleigh Road and Vlllage T
' Vale Court community, would like to express our
% appreciation to those people in county offices and on the
/QP developers staff who have aided our community in working
toward a suitable and acceptable plan for the

M Chambers/Dett property development in our community.
)\M The attached proposal map depicts that plan that best

addresses our concerns. A major issue was the possible
wﬁ/\ “cut-through” of Townleigh Road to Glyndon Avenue.
7 g\ This would have had a disastrous impact on our small

W community since we have a large number of pre-school and

grade school children who play in the area from home to
2 home and regularly cross over the street and the court.

Q) A second factor for retaining our existing road pattern is
that of property protection and safety. It is a known fact in
law enforcement citcles that undesirable elements avoid
“no outlet” and cul-de-sac areas. We wish to continue

avoiding the problems that would be inherent with a
through street.

Our concern over visual impact on properties directly



adjoining the 2@ 1o be developed have beet®Phandled by

the Zoning Board and the C-M-R, Inc. people at a previous
meeting. The developers are to replant the boundary line
with adequate trees and shrubs, especially reflecting
concerns expressed by families living on those boundaries.

This is to be detailed to the Zoning Office.

We look forward to your support for the points outlined
and the proposal that has been developed.

Sincerely,

%M‘- AR Brren ¢ Mkl Sprmdl

1 Village Vale Court 3 Village Vale Chu 4 Village Vale Court

-‘l':E YA ?%%J%;Q L' HS g ‘I’"A‘M/ {I,ﬂ AA/ ) ’:/ﬁ} J Z,

5 Village Vale Coust 6 Village Vale Court /7 7Village Vhle ot

Yag e K Ao 4, Cld s (lgudts s sy Mboie il

byl A

(202 Tow lﬂi Road 303 Townleigh Road

‘ : Av/ % / / . -fr Lo 185G 2214'& }me? L . eg _j___,&'a-«b
304 ownleigh Rgal ’ 305 Tuwn i / j 306 To@nleigh Road

ant feleot / . f?
7 Townletg 308 Townleigh Roa

(v, A [0 [ _%___:_ ﬁ/

7
312 Townleigh Road 13 Towaleigh Roa 314 Toy, {eigh Rn
NS0 L0
h\ \\“ x‘\-ﬁ“-*&\ h,'i \ #A‘i l/!.ﬂ / 4
315 Townleigh Road SETQWH h oad 318 Top nlmgh d

c:  County Executive “Dutch” Ruppersburge Delegate Michael Finifrer

Councilman T, Bryan Mclntire Delegate Bob Frank _

Bil! Huey, Office of County Planning Delegate Dan Mo f%““'-’“

Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Senator Paula Hollinger

Bab Olsen, Office of Public Works

R.S. Rosenfelt, Colbert-Matz-Rosenfelt, Inc.

Paula Houck, County Executive’s Office

Caren B, Shillman, Legislative Aid for Councilman Mclntire
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